COASTAL PERMIT PROGRAM RULES
fJIEW JIERSEY STATE liBRARY
CHAPTER 7
COASTAL PERMIT PROGRAM RULES
Authority
N.J.S.A. 12:5-3, 13:1D-9, 13:1D-29 et seq.,
13:9A-1 et seq. and 13:19-1 et seq.
Source and Effective Date
R.2000 d.428, effective September 22, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 864(a), 32 N.J.R. 3784(b).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 7, Coastal Permit Program Rules, expires on September 22,
2005.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 7, Bureau of Marine Lands Management, Subchapter 1,
Riparian Grants and Leases, was adopted and became effective prior to
September 1, 1969.
Subchapter 1, Riparian Grants and Leases, was repealed by R.1980
d.433, effective October 7, 1980. See: 12 N.J.R. 454(b), 12 N.J.R.
643(a).
Subchapter 2, Waterfront Development Permits, was adopted as
R.1980 d.375, effective September 26, 1980. See: 12 N.J.R. 252(a), 12
N.J.R. 576(a).
Subchapter 2, Waterfront Development Permits, was repealed and
Chapter 7, Coastal Permit Program Rules, was adopted as new rules by
R.1984 d.164, effective May 7, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 1073(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 7, Coastal Permit
Program Rules, was readopted as R.1989 d.309, effective May 12, 1989,
operative June 5, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 369(a), 21 N.J.R. 1526(a).
Public Notice: Notice of Routine Program Implementation. See: 25
N.J.R. 1010(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 7, Coastal Permit
Program Rules, was readopted as R.1994 d.276, effective May 10, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 917(a), 26 N.J.R. 2413(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 7, Coastal permit
Program Rules, was readopted as R.1994 d.378, effective June 24, 1994,
and Subchapter 7, General Permits and Permits-By-Rule, was adopted

See: 26 N.J.R. 918(a), 26 N.J.R. 1561(a), 26 N.J.R. 2934(a).
Law Review and Journal Commentaries
Watch Out for the CAFRA II Rules. Lewis Goldshore and Marsha
Wolf, 159 N.J.L.J. 1196 (2000).
\__/ Case Notes
Validity. In re Loveladies Harbor, Inc., 176 N.J.Super. 69, 422 A.2d
107 (App.Div.1980), certification denied 85 N.J. 501, 427 A.2d 588
(1981).
Regulated activity without permit prior to promulgated order. Love­
ladies Prop. Owners Ass'n v. Raab, 137 N.J.Super. 179, 348 A.2d 540
(App.Div.1975).
Power of D.E.P. to regulate use of marshes and wetlands. Sands
Point Harbor, Inc. v. Sullivan, 136 N.J.Super. 436, 346 A.2d 612
(App.Div.1975).
7:7-1.2 (Reserved)
Repealed, R.1987 d.217, effective May 18, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2156(a), 19 N.J.R. 861(b).
This section "Authority" was repealed.
7:7-1.3 Definitions
The following words and terms, when used in this chapter,

conveyances (often called grants), and management agree­
ments. These documents are recorded in the office of the
clerk of the county or registrar of deeds and mortgages of
the county in which the property is located.
"Waterward side of development" means the area of the
site located between a tidal water body and a line(s) drawn
through point(s) of the footprint of the building closest to
the water, and parallel to the water body, which line extends
to the property boundaries. (see Appendix A, herein incor­
porated by reference).
Amended by R.1987 d.217, effective May 18, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2156(a), 19 N.J.R. 861(b).
Amended Division and Permit; added pesticide.
Amended by R.1994 d.378, effective July 18, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 918(a), 26 N.J.R. 1561(a), 26 N.J.R. 2934(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.550, effective October 16, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1005(a), 27 N.J.R. 3976(a).
Amended by R.2000 d.428, effective October 16, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 864(a), 32 N.J.R. 3784(b).
Rewrote the section.

does not preclude an applicant from submitting separate
applications if the timing or magnitude of a project requires
it.
7-9
7:7-1.10
(b) The Department shall assess a single permit fee
for a project which requires more than one of the fol­
lowing permits, if the permit applications are submitted
and processed simultaneously: CAPRA permits; water­
front development permits; coastal wetlands permits;
stream encroachment permits; or freshwater wetlands
permits (including individuals permits, general permits,
and transition area waivers) issued under N.J.A.C. 7:7A.
The permit fee for the project shall be calculated in ac­
cordance with N.J.A.C. 7:1C-1.5(c).
Amended by R.1993 d.111, effective March 1, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2768(a), 25 N.J.R. 924(a).
Deleted ". . . the highest of any ... " and added "calculated in
accordance with ... ".
Recodified from 7:7-1.7 and amended R.1994 d.378, effective July 18,